LEGISLATIVE BILL 827

Approved by the Governor February 7, 1990

Introduced by Labedz, 5, Chairperson, Executive Board

relating to motor vehicles; to amend section AN ACT 60-4,128, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1989; change a reference to a motorcycle operator's license or permit to harmonize with the classification of licenses made by Laws 1989, LB 285; to provide an operative date; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-4,128, Revised Supplement, 1989, be amended to read as Section 1. Statutes follows:

 $\frac{60\text{-}4,128.}{\text{violating}} \quad \text{the provisions of section } \frac{\text{Any person}}{60\text{-}4,127} \text{ shall be}$ quilty of a traffic infraction and shall upon conviction thereof be fined not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars. In addition, a person operating a motorcycle without a metereyele eperator's license or permit Class M license may be required to complete the basic motorcycle safety course as provided in the Motorcycle Safety Education Act.

Sec. 2. This act shall become operative on September 1, 1990.

Sec. 3. That original section 60-4,128, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1989, is repealed.